

No.

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

AURELIUS CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, LP,

Petitioner,

v.

TRIBUNE MEDIA COMPANY, F/K/A TRIBUNE COMPANY,
F/K/A TIMES MIRROR CORPORATION; OFFICIAL
COMMITTEE OF UNSECURED CREDITORS; OAKTREE
CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, LP; ANGELO GORDON &
COMPANY; AND JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, NA, ET AL.

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ROY T. ENGLERT, JR.

Counsel of Record

MARK T. STANCIL

ALAN E. UNTEREINER

MATTHEW M. MADDEN

KATHLEEN SHEN

Robbins, Russell, Englert,

Orseck, Untereiner &

Sauber LLP

1801 K Street, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20006

(202) 775-4500

renglert@robbinsrussell.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
RULE 14.1(b) STATEMENT	ii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	viii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT.....	1
A. Judicial Review In Bankruptcy Cases	2
B. The Tribune Bankruptcy Proceedings	5
C. The District Court’s Decision.....	8
D. The Court Of Appeals’ Decision	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	12
I. Review Is Necessary To Determine Whether Article III Courts Can Decline To Exercise Appellate Jurisdiction Expressly Assigned To Them By Congress.....	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS – cont’d

	Page
II. Even If The Equitable Mootness Doctrine Is Allowed To Persist, Review Is Necessary To Resolve Deep Confusion In The Lower Courts Over Its Scope And Application.....	22
III.The Routine Dismissal Of Appeals For Equitable Mootness Has Distorted The Bankruptcy Process And Impeded The Development Of Bankruptcy Law.....	31
CONCLUSION	36
APPENDIX A: Opinion and Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit (August 19, 2015)	1a
APPENDIX B: Memorandum Decision and Order of the United States District Court for the District of Delaware (June 18, 2014)	40a
APPENDIX C: Order of the United States District Court for the District of Delaware (December 4, 2012).....	71a
APPENDIX D: Order of the United States District Court for the District of Delaware (August 27, 2012)	73a

TABLE OF CONTENTS – cont’d

	Page
APPENDIX E: Order of the United States Bankruptcy Court for the District of Delaware (i) Denying Certification for Immediate Appeal to the Third Circuit and (ii) Granting Stay Pending Appeal (upon Posting of Bond) (August 22, 2012)	76a
APPENDIX F: Order of the United States Bankruptcy Court for the District of Delaware Confirming Fourth Amended Joint Plan of Reorganization for Tribune Company and its Subsidiaries Proposed by the Debtors, the Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors, Oaktree Capital Management, L.P., Angelo, Gordon & Co., L.P., and JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. (July 23, 2012).....	79a
APPENDIX G: Opinion on Confirmation of the United States Bankruptcy Court for the District of Delaware (October 31, 2011)	144a
APPENDIX H: Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit on the Petition for Rehearing Filed by Aurelius Capital Management, L.P. (September 11, 2015).....	319a
APPENDIX I: Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved	321a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Baker & Drake, Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of Nevada (In re Baker & Drake),</i> 35 F.3d 1348 (9th Cir. 1994)	25
<i>Bank of N.Y. Trust Co. v. Pac. Lumber Co. (In re SCOPAC),</i> 624 F.3d 274 (5th Cir. 2010)	23
<i>Bank of N.Y. v. Official Unsecured Creditors’ Comm. (In re Pac. Lumber Co.),</i> 584 F.3d 229 (5th Cir. 2009)	24, 26, 27, 30–35
<i>Behrmann v. Nat’l Heritage Found.,</i> 663 F.3d 704 (4th Cir. 2011)	26, 27
<i>Bowers v. Atlanta Motor Speedway, Inc. (In re Southeast Hotel Properties Ltd. P’ship),</i> 99 F.3d 151 (4th Cir. 1996)	25
<i>Bullard v. Blue Hills Bank,</i> 135 S. Ct. 1686 (2015)	20
<i>Chem. Bank v. Togut (In re Axona Int’l Credit & Commerce Ltd.),</i> 924 F.2d 31 (2d Cir. 1991).....	18, 19
<i>Cinicola v. Scharffenberger,</i> 248 F.3d 110 (3d Cir. 2001).....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Colo. River Water Conservation Dist. v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976)	13
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986)	16
<i>Curreys of Nebraska, Inc. v. United Producers, Inc. (In re United Producers)</i> , 526 F.3d 942 (6th Cir. 2008)	25, 26
<i>Dill Oil Co. v. Stephens (In re Stephens)</i> , 704 F.3d 1279 (10th Cir. 2013)	26
<i>Executive Benefits Ins. Agency v. Arkison</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2165 (2014)	20
<i>First Union Real Estate Equity & Mortg. Invs. v. Club Assocs. (In re Club Assocs.)</i> , 956 F.2d 1065 (11th Cir. 1992)	25
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Pub. Company Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	21
<i>Goerg v. Parungao (In re Goerg)</i> , 930 F.2d 1563 (11th Cir. 1991)	17, 18, 19
<i>Granfinanciera, S.A. v. Nordberg</i> , 492 U.S. 33 (1989)	19
<i>In re Cont’l Airlines</i> , 91 F.3d 553 (3d Cir. 1996).....	9, 22, 25, 27, 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>In re GWI PCS 1 Inc.</i> , 230 F.3d 788 (5th Cir. 2000)	25
<i>In re One2One Communications, LLC</i> , 805 F.3d 428 (3d Cir. 2015)....	11, 12, 21, 24, 30–33
<i>In re UNR Indus., Inc.</i> , 20 F.3d 766 (7th Cir. 1994)	29
<i>JPMCC 2007-C1 Grasslawn Lodging, LLC v.</i> <i>Transwest Resort Properties, Inc. (In re</i> <i>Transwest Resort Properties, Inc.)</i> , 801 F.3d 1161 (9th Cir. 2015)	23, 24, 32
<i>Lexmark Int’l Inc. v. Static Control</i> <i>Components, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1377 (2014)	21
<i>Nordhoff Invs., Inc. v. Zenith Elecs. Corp.</i> , 258 F.3d 180 (3d Cir. 2001).....	20, 28, 33
<i>Northern Pipeline Constr. Co. v. Marathon Pipe</i> <i>Line Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 50 (1982)	3, 16, 18
<i>Parklane Hosiery Co. v. Parklane/Atlanta</i> <i>Venture (In re Parklane/Atlanta Joint</i> <i>Venture)</i> , 927 F.2d 532 (11th Cir. 1991)	17, 18
<i>Peacock v. Thomas</i> , 516 U.S. 349 (1996)	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>R² Invs., LDC v. Charter Commc’ns, Inc. (In re Charter Commc’ns),</i> 691 F.3d 476 (2d Cir. 2012).....	24, 26, 27, 29, 32
<i>Rev Op Grp. v. ML Manager LLC (In re Mortgs. Ltd.),</i> 771 F.3d 1211 (9th Cir. 2014)	26
<i>Samson Energy Resources Co. v. SemCrude, L.P. (In re SemCrude, L.P.),</i> 728 F.3d 314 (3d Cir. 2013).....	9, 27, 28, 30
<i>Search Market Direct, Inc. v. Jubber (In re Paige),</i> 584 F.3d 1327 (10th Cir. 2009)	23, 24, 26, 27
<i>SEC v. Wealth Mgmt. LLC,</i> 628 F.3d 323 (7th Cir. 2010)	27
<i>Sprint Commc’ns Inc. v. Jacobs,</i> 134 S. Ct. 584 (2013)	13
<i>Stern v. Marshall,</i> 131 S. Ct. 2594 (2011)	4, 5, 16, 19, 20
<i>Trone v. Roberts Farms, Inc. (In re Roberts Farms, Inc.),</i> 652 F.2d 793 (9th Cir. 1981)	22, 27
<i>Weber v. United States,</i> 484 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2007).....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Wellness Int’l Network, Ltd. v. Sharif</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1932 (2015)	20, 21
 <u>Constitution and Statutes</u>	
U.S. CONST. Art. I, § 8.....	2
U.S. CONST. Art. III	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 305.....	17
11 U.S.C. § 305(a)(1)	18
11 U.S.C. § 305(a)(2).....	18
11 U.S.C. § 363(m)	4, 12, 14
11 U.S.C. § 364(e)	4, 12, 14
11 U.S.C. § 548(a)(1)(A).....	6
11 U.S.C. § 548(a)(1)(B).....	6
11 U.S.C. § 1127(b)	4, 12
28 U.S.C. § 157(a)	3
28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(1).....	3, 12, 14, 20
28 U.S.C. § 158(a)	8, 12
28 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)	3, 14, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
28 U.S.C. § 158(d)(1).....	3, 14, 15
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1334.....	12
28 U.S.C. § 1334(a)	3
28 U.S.C. § 1334(c)(1)	5, 15
28 U.S.C. § 1334(c)(2)	4, 5, 15
28 U.S.C. § 1334(d)	5, 15
Bankruptcy Reform Act of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-598, § 305, 92 Stat. 2549 (1978)	18
Judicial Improvements Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-650, § 309, 104 Stat. 5089, 5113 (1990)	18

Legislative Materials

130 Cong. Rec. E1107-09 (daily ed. Mar. 20, 1984).....	17
130 Cong. Rec. H7489 (daily ed. June 29, 1984)	17
130 Cong. Rec. S8890 (daily ed. June 29, 1984)	17
136 Cong. Rec. S17580 (daily ed. Oct. 27, 1990)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
H.R. Rep. No. 109-31(I) pt. 1, at 148 (2005), <i>as reprinted in</i> 2005 U.S.C.C.A.N. 88	35
 <u>Other Authorities</u>	
Paul M. Baisier & David G. Epstein, <i>Resolving Still Unresolved Issues of Bankruptcy Law: A Fence or An Ambulance</i> , 69 AM. BANKR. L.J. 525 (1995)	35
Richard H. Fallon, Jr., <i>Of Legislative Courts, Administrative Agencies, and Article III</i> , 101 HARV. L. REV. 915 (1988).....	16
Bruce A. Markell, <i>Equitable Cuteness: Of Mountains and Mice</i> , 35 No. 11 BANKRUPTCY LAW LETTER NL 1 (2015).....	28, 32
Judith A. McKenna & Elizabeth C. Wiggins, <i>Alternative Structures for Bankruptcy Appeals</i> , 76 AM. BANKR. L.J. 625 (2002)	34, 35
Troy A. McKenzie, <i>Judicial Independence, Autonomy, and the Bankruptcy Courts</i> , 62 STAN. L. REV. 747 (2010)	34
No. 00-1621 Pet., <i>United States v. GWI PCS 1, Inc.</i>	13, 15, 22, 33
<i>Report of the Federal Courts Study Committee</i> (April 2, 1990).....	19
